
 

 

 

Date of meeting 
 

Tuesday, 18th September, 2012  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Committee Room 1. Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffs ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Julia Cleary 01782 742227 
 

   
  

 
 
 

Conservation Advisory Working Party 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1– OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 Apologies    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included in this agenda 
 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS   (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To agree as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 29 August 2012. 
 

4 PREVIOUSLY CONSIDERED APPLICATIONS   (Pages 5 - 36) 

 To receive the decisions of applications which have been previously considered by this 
Working Party 
 

5 NEW APPLICATIONS RECEIVED   (Pages 37 - 38) 

 To make observations on new applications received. 
 

6 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act, 1972.  
 

 
Members: Councillors Allport, Mrs Burnett (Chair), Miss Cooper (Vice-Chair), Robinson 

and White 
 

 
‘Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training / development  requirements 
from the items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please 
bring them to the attention of the Committee Clerk at the close of the meeting’ 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Conservation Advisory – 17/07/12 

1 

CONSERVATION ADVISORY WORKING PARTY 

 
Tuesday 17 July 2012 

 
Present:-  Councillor Mrs G Burnett – in the Chair 

 
Councillors 
 
Representing 
Outside Bodies 

Allport, Miss Cooper and Robinson 
 
Mr L Chatterton – Newcastle Civic Society 
Mrs C Henshaw – Staffordshire Historic Buildings 
Mr R Bettley-Smith – Betley, Balterley & Wrinehill Parish 
Council 
Mr S Daly - Betley, Balterley & Wrinehill Parish Council 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor White and Mr J Worgan (Newcastle Civic 
Society. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 26 June 2012 be 
agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. PREVIOUSLY CONSIDERED APPLICATIONS  
 
Resolved:- That the decisions on applications previously considered by this 
Working Party be received. 
 

5. NEW APPLICATIONS RECEIVED  
 
Resolved:- That the following observations be made on the applications listed 
below:- 
 
App No Proposed development and name 

of applicant 
Comments 

   
12/00237/LBC 12a Lancaster Buildings, High 

Street, Newcastle. 
Mr M Parkes. 
New shop fascia signage. 

No objections provided the 
lettering is standalone and 
not placed upon a fascia 
board. 

   
12/00312/FUL Students Unions, Keele 

University. 
University of Keele. 
Students Unions façade 
improvements. 

No objections and that the 
development would be an 
improvement upon the 
existing situation. 

   

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Conservation Advisory – 17/07/12 
 

2 

 
12/00338/FUL Land opposite 1 Church Villas, 

The Butts, Church Lane, Betley. 
P Robinson. 
Erection of detached building. 

No objections and that the 
development would be an 
improvement upon the 
scheme granted consent 
under reference 
10/00435/FUL, particularly 
in terms of views from the 
south. 

   
12/00344/FUL Whitegates, Main Road, Betley. 

Mr A Lees. 
Retention of detached garage. 

No objections. 

   
12/00345/FUL Daisy House, New Road, 

Wrinehill. 
Mr David Speakman. 
Replacement of boundary fence 
with wall. 

No objections and that the 
development would be an 
improvement upon the 
existing situation in terms 
of its impact upon the 
setting of the Listed 
Summer House. 

   
12/00362/AGR The Old Hall Farm, Main Road, 

Betley. 
Mr J Burgess. 
Extension to existing Dutch barn. 

Strongly object on the 
grounds that the 
introduction of a modern 
agricultural building at this 
location would be harmful 
to: 
(i) the setting of the 

adjacent Listed 
Buildings which are 
an important 
collection of heritage 
assets and a Model 
Farm of particular 
significance and rarity 
value. 

(ii) The relationship 
between these 
buildings. 

(iii) The local landscape. 
(iv) The character and 

appearance of the 
Betley Conservation 
Area which this group 
of buildings make a 
significant contribution 
to. 

   
12/00335/FUL New Trees, Main Road, Betley. 

Dr H Dobson. 
Retention of a workshop and 
garage. 

No objections. 

 

Page 2



Conservation Advisory – 17/07/12 

3 

6. APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE (HISTORIC BUILDINGS GRANTS) 
FROM THE CONSERVATION AND HERITAGE FUND.  THE OLD SCHOOL, 
CONGLETON ROAD, MOW COP  
 
Resolved:- That the Planning Committee be recommended to approve a grant of 
£245 for the Old School, Congleton Road, Mow Cop, subject to the appropriate 
standard conditions. 
 

7. 65 LOWER STREET, (FORMER MAXIMS NIGHTCLUB), NEWCASTLE  
 
Resolved:- (a) That the Planning Committee agrees to the Historic Buildings 
Grant Fund being used to support the cost of preparing a schedule of work to form 
the basis of an Urgent Works Notice if required. 
 
 (b) That the Planning Committee agrees to the Council offering a 
grant to the owner of 65 Lower Street of 20% or up to £10,000 (whichever is the 
lesser) towards the cost of urgent works at the property on the production of two 
competitive quotes in accordance with the normal terms and conditions of the 
Historic Buildings Grant Fund. 
 

8. MADELEY CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL AND MANAGEMENT PLAN 
SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT  
 
Resolved:- That the Planning Committee commend the Madeley Conservation 
Area Appraisal and Management Plan Supplementary Planning Document as now 
amended. 
 
 

MRS G BURNETT  
Chair 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



DECISIONS OF THE BOROUGH C
[...]
 
contrary to Policy B5 of the Newcastle under Lyme Local Plan, Policy NC18 of the 
Staffordshire and Stoke on Trent Structure Plan, Policy CSP 2 of the Newcastle 
under Lyme and Stoke on Trent Core Spatial Strategy, and the aims and objectives of 
the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
 

Performance Checks Date  Date 

Consultee/ Publicity Period 25.7.12 Decision Sent Out  

Case Officer 
Recommendation 

14.8.12 8 Week Determination 21.8.12 

Report checked by Back 
Office  

   

Management check 15/8 ESM   

 

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



CONSERVATION ADVISORY WORKING PARTY 
 

Reference Location and Applicant Development Remarks Ward Councillors 

12/00458/FUL Byrne Cottage, Main Road, 
Betley. 
Mrs V Edwards. 

Replace ground floor rear window with 
timber doors and external flue. 

Grade II Listed 
Building within Betley 
Conservation Area. 
 

Cllr D Becket 
Cllr A Wemyss 

12/00494/FUL The Coach House, Butterton 
Road, Butterton. 
Mrs S Bradbury. 

Erection of new brick double garage 
and store. 

Adjacent to Butterton 
Conservation Area. 
 

Cllr A Howells 
Cllr D Loades 
Cllr T Peers 

12/477/LBC Old Springs Hall, Old Springs, 
Market Drayton. 
Mr and Mrs Lee. 

Extend the depth of 4 windows on the 
south west elevation. 

Grade II Listed 
Buildings. 
 

Cllr A Howells 
Cllr D Loades 
Cllr T Peers 

12/00482/FUL Lymewood Cottage, The 
Green, Clayton, Newcastle. 
Mr and Mrs Mickleburgh. 

Two Storey side extension. Clayton Conservation 
Area. 
 

Cllr S Sweeney 
Cllr A Heames 

12/00485/FUL Bus Stop, Land Opposite 
Castle Hill, New Road, Audley. 
Audley Parish Council. 

Erection of a bus shelter. Audley Conservation 
Area. 
 

Cllr D Cornes 
Cllr A Beech 
Ian Wilkes 

12/00559/FUL 9 Brunswick Street, Newcastle. 
Westlands Estates Ltd. 

Conversion and alterations to comprise 
ground floor retail unit with single 
storey rear extension and change of 
use of first and second floors to 6 
residential units. 

Within Newcastle town 
centre Conservation 
Area. 

Cllr Taylor 
Cllr Mrs E Shenton 

12/00422/LBC 102 London Road, Knighton. 
Mrs J Smith. 

Demolition of two lean-to buildings 
within the curtilage of a Listed Building. 

Structures are 
curtilage listed 
structures in rear 
garden. 

Cllr A Howells 
Cllr D Loades 
Cllr T Peers 

 

A
genda Item

 5

P
age 37



P
age 38

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meetings
	4 Previously Considered Applications
	12a Lancaster Buildings
	Land Opposite 1 Church Villas, The Butts, Betley
	Whitegates, Main Road, Betley
	The Old Hall Farm, Main Road, Betley

	5 New Applications Received



Minutes of the meeting


Conservation Advisory – 18/09/12 

1 

CONSERVATION ADVISORY WORKING PARTY 

 
Tuesday 18 September 2012 

 
Present:-  Councillor Mrs G Burnett – in the Chair 

 
Councillors 
Also in Attendance 

Allport, Miss Cooper and Robinson 
Mr L Chatterton – Newcastle Civic Society 
Mr R Manning – North Staffs Society of Architects 
Mr R Redgewell – Newcastle Civic Society 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Wilkes and Mrs Henshaw. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 29 August 2012 be 
agreed as a true record with the amendment that Councillors Allport, Mrs Burnett and 
Robinson’s apologies are recorded. 
 

4. PREVIOUSLY CONSIDERED APPLICATIONS  
 
Resolved:- That the decision on applications previously considered by this 
Working Party be received. 
 

5. NEW APPLICATIONS RECEIVED  
 
Resolved:- That the following observations be made on the applications listed 
below:- 
 
App No Proposed Development and Name 

of Applicant 
Comments 

   
12/00458/LBC Byrne Cottage, Main Road, 

Betley. 
Mrs V Edwards. 
Replace ground floor rear window 
with timber doors and external 
flue. 

No objections to the new 
proposed door but the 
Working Party objected to 
the external flue due to its 
appearance and felt that it 
should be located 
internally within the 
chimney breast, as shown.  
Its impact at roof level 
would then be minimised. 

   
12/00494/FUL The Coach House, Butterton 

Road, Butterton. 
Mrs S Bradbury. 
Erection of new brick double 

No objections to the 
garage location, but the 
Working Party felt that 
some attempt should be 



Conservation Advisory – 18/09/12 
 

2 

garage and store. made to match the garage 
design to the house as 
well as the materials i.e. 
hipped roof with extending 
barge boards. 

   
12/00477/LBC Old Springs Hall, Old Springs, 

Market Drayton. 
Mr & Mrs Lee. 
Extend the depth of 4 windows on 
the south-west elevation. 

No objections. 

   
12/00482/FUL Lymewood Cottage, The Green, 

Clayton, Newcastle. 
Mr & Mrs Mickleburgh. 
Two storey side extension. 

No objections. 

   
12/00485/FUL Bus stop, land opposite Castle 

Hill, New Road, Audley. 
Audley Parish Council. 
Erection of a bus shelter. 

The Working Party 
objected to the modern 
design of the shelter in this 
important and sensitive 
location.  It would harm 
the appearance of the 
Conservation Area and 
alternative and better 
shelters should be 
considered. 

   
12/00559/FUL 9 Brunswick Street, Newcastle. 

Westlands Estates Ltd. 
Conversion and alterations to 
comprise ground floor retail unit 
with single storey rear extension 
and change of use of first and 
second floors to 6 residential 
units. 

No objections. 

   
12/00422/LBC 102 London Road, Knighton. 

Mrs J Smith. 
Demolition of two lean-to buildings 
within the curtilage of a Listed 
Building 

No objections. 

 
6. APPLICATIONS FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE  

 
An application for financial assistance from the Conservation and Heritage Fund for 
four chest tombs in St Mary’s Churchyard, Mucklestone was received. 
 
Resolved:- That the Planning Committee be recommended to approve a grant of 
£537 for the repair and restoration of four chest tombs at St Mary’s Church, 
Mucklestone.  Mr Manning suggested that Loggerheads Parish Council apply to the 
Barracks Trust for the outstanding funding they require. 



Conservation Advisory – 18/09/12 

3 

 
7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
The Working Party discussed the possibility of amending the terms and conditions of 
the Historic Building Grant Fund for a greater percentage to be awarded to heritage 
assets on a discretionary basis if the circumstances and significance of certain 
assets warrant it.   
 
The Conservation Officer to prepare a report for the Working party to consider and 
make recommendations to the Planning Committee in discussion with the Head of 
Planning and Development and the Portfolio Holder. 
 
 

MRS G BURNETT  
Chair 


